
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

25 January 2021

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Policy and Organisation Board
DATE: 2 February 2021
TIME: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Virtually
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT 
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Councillor Mrs Huggins (Mayor) and Councillor Hook (Chairman)

Councillor Ms Ballard
Councillor Bateman
Councillor Burgess
Councillor Chegwyn
Councillor Mrs Cully
Councillor Foster-Reed
Councillor Herridge

Councillor Mrs Hook
Councillor Hylands
Councillor Jessop
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Philpott
Councillor Mrs Prickett
Councillor Raffaelli

Public Document Pack



IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Policy and Organisation Board
2 February 2021

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 25 
NOVEMBER 2020 

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday 29 January 2021.  The total 
time for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not 
exceed 10 minutes).

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday 
29 January 2021)

6.  CORPORATE VOLUNTEER POLICY 

The approval of a Volunteer Policy which provides a corporate 
framework of understanding, accountability and good practice for 
volunteers in Council Services.

7.  URGENT DECISIONS FOR BUSINESS RATE RELIEF ,GRANTS 
AND COUNCIL TAX 

Report to follow

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



Policy and Organisation Board
2 February 2021

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Item 
No. 

Item Paragraph no.3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act

10. Reduction /Remission 
of Business Rates on 
the Grounds of  
Hardship Application 
for Marina Fitness Ltd

Paragraph 3
The report contains financial 
data which is identified as 
sensitive material

10.  HARDSHIP MARINA FITNESS 

To consider an application for hardship relief from non-domestic 
rates under Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 
submitted by Marina Fitness Ltd, Unit H1 The Granary and Bakery 
(AKA The Slaughterhouse), Weevil Lane, Gosport PO12 1FX



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

1

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
WAS HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020

Councillors Mrs Huggins (Substituting for Murphy), Ms Ballard, Bateman, Burgess, 
Chegwyn, Mrs Cully, Herridge, Hook, Mrs Hook, Hylands, Jessop, Philpott, Mrs Prickett and 
Raffaelli

27. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Murphy. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 29/09/2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 be signed as a 
true and correct record. 

30. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

31. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

32. CITIZEN'S ADVICE PRESENTATION 

A presentation was given by the CO and CEO of Citizen’s Advice Gosport. 

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER ELECTIONS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Returning Officer and the Electoral Registration 
Officer advising the Board of the steps being taken in preparation for the ‘triple’ elections 
being held on Thursday, 06 May 2021 in the current Covid-19 pandemic.

Members were advised that the date in paragraph 2.6.1 needed to be amended to the 8th 
May. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that consideration was  being 
given to the nomination process and returning officers and parties had be written to with an 
update. It was anticipated that parties would produce their own guidance for candidates to 
consider when obtaining nominations. 

The Board was advised that under the representation of the people act the Returning 
Officer already had power to make emergency changes to polling station between 7 – 10 

Agenda Item 3



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

2

days before an election if required. Members expressed concern that any late changes may 
not be advised to the electorate, however it was felt Council staff would do their best to 
ensure people were notified. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that with regard to the campaign 
materia
[...]
hat the principle reason for 
review was a change in the authorised officers. 

The Board were advised that RIPA had been used once in 3 years. 



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

3

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 2020 subject to the minor amendments identified. 

 

35. RISK POLICY - CROSS REFERENCE FROM THE STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a cross reference report from the Standards and Governance 
Committee recommending the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Risk Policy. In 
answer a Members question the Board was advised that a balanced approach was taken, 
and that risk could be considered as an opportunity and encourage officers to see it that 
way. 

RESOLVED: That that Policy and Organisation Board approve the Risk Policy

36. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting consideration 
be given to the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

The Board was advised that the Committee agreed the Statement in July and was required 
to be signed before the accounts were agreed. The only changes made were detailed at the 
end of the report as Governance Issues 1, 4 and 5 had now been completed. 

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2019/20, following the approval from the Standards and Governance Committee 
on July 9th 2020.

37. ERNST & YOUNG 2019-2020 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Returning Officer and the Electoral Registration 
Officer advising the Board of the steps being taken in preparation for the ‘triple’ elections 
being held on Thursday, 06 May 2021 in the current Covid-19 pandemic.

Members were advised that the date in paragraph 2.6.1 needed to be amended to the 8th 
May. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that consideration was being 
gi
[...]

RESOLVED:
1. That the Board note the changes necessary to ensure a safe and efficient run Poll 

during the Covid-19 pandemic;
2. That the Board note that more changes and amendments may be required to the current 

planning and procedures based on national, regional or local restrictions placed on the 
Returning Officer, his appointed staff, electors, candidates, agents and observers; and 
that 

3. That authority be delegated to the Returning Officer to make changes to the Polling 
Places required for use in these and future Polls whilst the Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic response is in effect.

38. APPROVAL OF THE 2019-2020 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Treasurer summarises the outturn 
position for the 2019/20 financial year and recommends the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20.

The Head of Finance advised the Board of the context of the report. 

RESOLVED: 

It is recommended that:



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

5

i)    The Board note the outturn position summarised in the report and the Narrative 
Report contained in the Statement of Accounts (Appendix A)

ii)   The Board approves the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 at
  Appendix A

iii)  The Board approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B

iv)  The Board delegate to the Borough Treasurer in consultation with        the 
Chairman of the Policy & Organisation Board the decision to      agree any final 
changes to the financial statement arising from the completion of the audit. 

39. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none. 

40. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That in relation to the following items the public be excluded from the meeting, as 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all circumstances of the cases, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the report.

41. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE MACHINERY TENDER 

Consideration was given to a cross reference report from their Community Board 
recommending approval of the recommendation of the award of contracts as listed. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 7.47 pm



This page is intentionally left blank



Board/Committee: POLICY & ORGANISATION BOARD
Date of Meeting:  2 FEBRUARY 2021                
Title:  CORPORATE VOLUNTEER POLICY
Author:  JULIE PETTY, HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY & 

COMMUNITY SAFETY
Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose

The approval of a Volunteer Policy which provides a corporate framework of 
understanding, accountability and good practice for volunteers in Council 
Services. 

Recommendation

i)     That the Board approve this Corporate Volunteer Policy which 
       draws together a consistent approach on all aspects of        
       volunteer engagement within the remit of Council services and 
       projects. 

ii)    That the Board acknowledge that this policy will be underpinned 
       by guidance and templates, currently under development, for 
       service areas considering whether to involve volunteers for the 
       first time and for those with existing volunteer roles to ensure 
       consistent good practice in all aspects of dealing with volunteers.

1.0 Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Volunteering is an opportunity for local residents to learn about 
and to get involved with the work of the Council and for the 
Council to tap into a valuable community resource of local 
knowledge and skills. 

Research on the benefits of volunteering has shown it can 
improve both mental and physical well-being and has the potential 
to tackle inactivity. Volunteer activity provides a network of social 
relationships that connects people in new ways 
[...]
392 545381



This page is intentionally left blank



Volunteer  Policy

APPENDIX   A

Summary:
This policy provides a framework for the Council’s volunteer programme which aims to:

 define the role and value of involving volunteers within the organisation 
 ensure consistency that all volunteers are treated equally and fairly
 set out how staff and managers should recruit, place, support and supervise volunteers effectively 

to ensure the safety of customers ,volunteers, staff and others
 address how to resolve any issues that may arise 

This policy is accompanied by detailed guidance and pro forma for staff and managers to implement this 
framework 

Last Review Date January  2021

Next Review Date January 2022

Approval

Policy Owner Corporate Policy and Community Safety

Policy Author Mandy Baggaley, Principal Policy Officer, Corporate Policy & Community 
Safety

Advice & 
Guidance Please contact CPCS 

Location Infonet

Related 
Documents Supporting guidance notes and templates are under development

Scope This policy covers all volunteers providing or supporting the delivery of 
Gosport Borough Council services.

VOLUNTEER POLICY



2

[Policy Title – Version Number]
[Policy Title – Version Number]

Corporate Volunteer Policy                      January 2021

Contents:

Subject: Page:
1.   Introduction 3
2.   Scope 3
3.   Volunteer Roles and Agreements 4
4.   Safeguarding  Volunteers and Others 5
5.   Health and Safety 5
6.   Data Protection 6
7.   Equal Opportunities 7
8.   Recruitment 7
9.   Induction and Training 8
10. Supervision and Support 9
11  Complaints, Grievances and Termination 9
12. Insurance and Liability 9
13. Expenses 10
 

Gosport Borough Council is committed to equal opportunities for all.

If you need this document in large print, on CD, in Braille or in another 
language, please ask.



3

[Policy Title – Version Number]
[Policy Title – Version Number]

Corporate Volunteer Policy                      January 2021

1. INTRODUCTION
 
1.1
[...]
item will meet the aims of the Equality Duty if actions identified in Sections 3 and 4 to 
remove barriers or to better advance equality are implemented.

      Continue the policy/strategy/function – There is some potential for adverse impact or missed opportunities to promote equality, 
          but no unlawful discrimination has been identified. Ensure effective equality monitoring is in place to regularly assess the actual  
          impact on different groups  

      Stop and Rethink – Adverse equality impacts have been identified/ may not be justified and have not been sufficiently mitigated.  
         Unlawful discrimination could be taking place. Do not adopt or continue until a full equality investigation has been completed.
          



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Board/Committee: P & O Board
Date of meeting: 2nd February 2021
Title: COVID-19 Government Help for Business Rate Payers and 

Council Tax Payers
Author: Margaret Gibbins 
Status: FOR NOTING

Purpose
The purpose of this report to update members on business grants, business rates reliefs and council tax support payments for 
taxpayers on low incomes that have been given as part of The Governments response to the Coronavirus pandemic where Urgent 
Decisions taken under Paragraph 3.7 Part 3 Schedule 10 of the GBC Constitution have been taken.

1.0 Background

1.1  Since March 2020, the Government has announced a number of packages to support businesses and residents which are 
administered by Local Authorities.  The purpose of this report to update members on these measures and Urgent Decisions taken 
under Paragraph 3.7 Part 3 Schedule 10 of the GBC Constitution.

1.2  Business Rates Reliefs in March 2020 Extended Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief and Nursery Discount were announced

1.3  There have been 11 different Business Grants announced since March 2020 for Local Authorities to administer:

 Small Business and Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grants -  National Restrict
[...]
(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the board held on 25 November 2020
	6 Corporate Volunteer Policy
	Appendix A Corporate Volunteer Policy CPCS 140121 V2final
	Appendix B EIA-Corporate Volunteer Policy 14-01-21 (2) Final

	7 Urgent Decisions for Business Rate Relief ,Grants and Council Tax
	Appendix _A _BRIL_5_-_2020_-_Budget_Measures
	FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE BUSINESS RATES SECTION
	Business Rates Information Letter (5/2020): Coronavirus Response and Guidance

	Appendix B BRIL_4_2020_Coronavirus_Response_Guidance
	FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE BUSINESS RATES SECTION
	Business Rates Information Letter (4/2020): Coronavirus Response and Guidance

	Appendix C Nursery_discount_guidance_April_2020
	About this guidance
	Introduction
	Nursery Discount
	How will the relief be provided?
	Which properties will benefit from relief?
	State Aid
	Splits, mergers, and changes to existing hereditaments

	Annex A: Calculation examples for 2020/21

	Apendix D business-support-grants-funding-schemes-local-authorities-guidance-v6
	Contents
	The guidance
	Introduction
	How will the grants be provided?
	How much funding will be provided to businesses?
	Who will benefit from these schemes?
	Small Business Grant Fund
	Exclusions to Small Business Grant Fund
	Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant
	Exclusions to RHLG

	Who will receive this funding?
	Will these grant schemes be subject to tax?
	Managing the risk of fraud
	Ratin

Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Organisation Board
2 February 2021

1

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
WAS HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2021

The Mayor 

Councillor Ballard, Councillor Bateman, Councillor Burgess, Councillor Chegwyn, Councillor 
Cully, Councillor Foster-Reed, Councillor Herridge, Councillor Hook, Councillor Mrs Hook, 
Councillor Hylands, Councillor Jessop, Councillor Murphy, Councillor Philpott, Councillor 
Mrs Prickett, Councillor Raffaelli. 

42. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

There was none. 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Hylands and Jessop declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7. COVID-19 
Government Help for Business Rate Payers and Council Tax Payers 

44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th November 2020 be approved 
subject to the amendment identified. 

45. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none

46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none

47. CORPORATE VOLUNTEER POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate and Community Safety 
seeking approval of a Volunteer Policy.

The Head of Corporate Policy and community Safety advised that the Policy was for 
individuals, and that there were two references to organisations that volunteered at 
paragraph 2.1 and 12.2 and it was proposed that these be removed to present any 
confusion. 

The Board was advised that the lack of formal appeal process has been queried but is was 
confirmed that it was not a contractual agreement with volunteers, but the Policy could be 
updated to reflect that the Council’s corporate policy could be used as an appeal 
mechanism. 

Members welcomed the report and recognised the importance of safeguarding volunteers 
and the Councils. Members also recognised the value of volunteers and the work they did. 



Policy and Organisation Board
2 February 2021

2

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that safeguarding was important, 
and that each volunteer post would have their role and responsibility analysed to determine 
whether they would require a DBS check and undertaken. 

Members welcomed the clarification that the policy applied to individuals, and the opening 
up of the appeal mechanism and recognised the policy needed to be amended to reflect 
that the United Kingdom had left the European Union. 

RESOLVED: 
i) That the Board approved the Corporate Volunteer Policy subject to the amendments 

identified.
ii) That the Board acknowledged that the policy be underpinned by guidance and 

templates for service areas.

48. URGENT DECISIONS FOR BUSINESS RATE RELIEF ,GRANTS AND COUNCIL 
TAX 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Council Tax updating members on 
business rates reliefs and council tax support payments.

The Board was advised that there was one amendment to the report at 2.5, that there was 
now an end date to the scheme for wet led pubs, which was the 28th February 2021.

Members thanked the Council Tax staff for all the work undertaken in supporting local 
businesses through government schemes and the work undertaken in interpreting the 
schemes and the help and advice given to businesses by staff. 

It was acknowledged that there were still some businesses that did not qualify for the 
schemes and that this was not the fault of the Council. 

In answer to a Member question the Board was advised there had been 2772 grants made 
at a total of just under £22million. Some businesses had qualified for more than one grant 
over the course of the year. 

In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that over the course there had 
been fraudulent claims, businesses that did not meet the criteria of the Government and 
advised that where possible, if grants could be paid they would but they were constrained 
by the criteria set out by the Government.

Members paid tribute to the officers in the work undertaken to ensure if the Council could 
help with grants, they would. It was recognised that the lifeline offered by the Government 
was essential but acknowledged that it was the Local Authority that would be audited for the 
grants issued and the work undertaken to ensure they were correctly distributed. It was 
therefore important the right criteria would be used. 

Members recognised that it was a monumental effort to support businesses in this situation 
and to have a scheme in place to do so. 

Members also recognised the support to Local Council Tax Support claimants. 



Policy and Organisation Board
2 February 2021

3

RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

49. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none. 

50. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded for the meeting as the report contains 
financial data which is identified as sensitive material.

51. HARDSHIP MARINA FITNESS 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Local Taxation asking the Board to 
consider an application for hardship relief from non-domestic rates by Marina Fitness Ltd.

RESOLVED: That the application by Marina Fitness Ltd for hardship relief under Section 49 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 be refused.

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.54 pm


